

*I Certify that this PUBLIC BILL, which originated in the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL, has finally passed the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL and the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY of NEW SOUTH WALES.*

C. H. H. CALVERT,  
*For the Clerk of the Parliaments.*  
*Legislative Council Chamber,*  
*Sydney, 24th August, 1916.*

New South Wales.



ANNO SEPTIMO

GEORGII V REGIS.

\*\*\*\*\*

Act No. 33, 1916.

An Act to amend the Wine Adulteration Act, 1902. [Assented to, 5th September, 1916.]

**B**E it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the "Wine Adulteration Short title. Amendment Act, 1916."
2. The Wine Adulteration Act, 1902, is amended as follows:—
  - (i) Section two, by omitting the words "Secretary for Mines" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Minister of Agriculture".
  - (ii) Amendment of Principal Act. Sec. 2.

*Wine Adulteration Amendment.*

- Sec. 5. (ii) Section five, by the addition of the following paragraph:—  
 “(e) any wine containing more volatile acidity, calculated as acetic acid, than one gramme and five decigrammes per litre of wine, or one hundred and five grains per gallon.”
- Schedule. (iii) The Schedule—  
 (a) in the second paragraph by omitting the words “fresh blood-albumen ” and by inserting before the word “milk” the word “boiled”;  
 (b) in the third paragraph by inserting after the words “Tartaric acid,” the words “citric acid”;  
 (c) by omitting the seventh paragraph, and inserting the following paragraph in lieu thereof:—  
 “In the making of sparkling wine:—Pure saccharose for the purpose of causing fermentation in the bottle, and thereafter pure saccharose and pure wine spirit as a liqueur”; and  
 (d) by omitting the last paragraph commencing at the word “Saccharose” to the end of the Schedule.

*In the name and on behalf of His Majesty I assent to this Act.*

G. STRICKLAND,  
 Governor.  
 Government House,  
 Sydney, 5th September, 1916.

*This PUBLIC BILL originated in the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL, and, having this day passed, is now ready for presentation to the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY for its concurrence.*

W. L. S. COOPER,  
*Clerk of the Parliaments.*  
*Legislative Council Chamber,*  
*Sydney, 10th August, 1916.*

## New South Wales.



ANNO SEPTIMO

# GEORGII V REGIS.

\*\*\*\*\*

Act No. , 1916.

An Act to amend the Wine Adulteration Act,  
1902.

**B**E it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty,  
by and with the advice and consent of the Legis-  
lative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South  
Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of  
5 the same, as follows:—

**1.** This Act may be cited as the "Wine Adulteration Short title.  
Amendment Act, 1916."

**2.** The Wine Adulteration Act, 1902, is amended as follows:—

10 (i) Section two, by omitting the words "Secretary  
for Mines" and inserting in lieu thereof the  
words "Minister of Agriculture".

Amendment  
of Principal  
Act.  
Sec. 2.

*Wine Adulteration Amendment.*

(ii) Section five, by the addition of the following paragraph:—

5

“(e) any wine containing more volatile acidity, calculated as acetic acid, than one gramme and five decigrammes per litre of wine, or one hundred and five grains per gallon.”

(iii) The Schedule—

Schedule.

10

(a) in the second paragraph by omitting the words “fresh blood-albumen ” and by inserting before the word “milk” the word “boiled”;

15

(b) in the third paragraph by inserting after the words “Tartaric acid,” the words “citric acid”;

20

(c) by omitting the seventh paragraph, and inserting the following paragraph in lieu thereof:—

“In the making of sparkling wine:—Pure saccharose for the purpose of causing fermentation in the bottle, and thereafter pure saccharose and pure wine spirit as a liqueur”; and

25

(d) by omitting the last paragraph commencing at the word “Saccharose” to the end of the Schedule.

(ii) Section two, by omitting the words "Secretary

4 328

for Mines" and inserting in lieu thereof the

words "Minister of Agriculture".

6

7

Legislative Council.

No. , 1916.

# A BILL

To amend the Wine Adulteration Act, 1902.

[MR. J. D. FITZGERALD ;—19 July, 1916.]

**B**E it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

**1.** This Act may be cited as the "Wine Adulteration Amendment Act, 1916." Short title.

**2.** The Wine Adulteration Act, 1902, is amended as follows:— Amendment of Principal Act.

**10** (i) Section two, by omitting the words "Secretary for Mines" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Minister of Agriculture". Sec. 2.

Sec. 5.

(ii) Section five, by the addition of the following paragraph:—

“(e) any wine containing more volatile acidity, calculated as acetic acid, than one gramme and five decigrammes per 5 litre of wine, or one hundred and five grains per gallon.”

Schedule.

(iii) The Schedule—

(a) in the second paragraph by omitting the words “fresh blood-albumen” and by inserting before the word “milk” the word “boiled”;

(b) in the third paragraph by inserting after the words “Tartaric acid,” the words “citric acid”;

(c) by omitting the seventh paragraph, and inserting the following paragraph in lieu thereof:—

“In the making of sparkling wine:—Pure saccharose for the purpose of causing 20 fermentation in the bottle, and thereafter pure saccharose and pure wine spirit as a liqueur”; and

(d) by omitting the last paragraph commencing at the word “Saccharose” to the end of 25 the Schedule.